## **DECLARATION OF RESIDENTIAL PARKING BAN**

WHEREAS The Winter Parking Ban By-law No. 76/2011 provides as follows:

## Residential Parking Bans

**6(1)** For the purposes of this By-law, in order to assist in the efficient and effective snow clearing operations, the Director must, in compliance with subsection 8(1), assign every street or portion of a street in the City to a snow clearing zone and may reassign previously-assigned streets or portions of streets to different zones.

**6(2)** When he or she considers it necessary for effective snow clearing operations, the Director is authorized, in compliance with subsection 8(2), to declare a Residential Parking Ban which prohibits stopping, standing or parking a vehicle in one or more of the snow clearing zones at a time or times and on a date or dates specified in the declaration.

**6(3)** No person may stop, stand or park a vehicle, and the owner of a vehicle must not permit it to be stopped, stood or parked, in contravention of a Residential Parking Ban declared pursuant to subsection (2).

**AND WHEREAS** I have determined that a Residential Parking Ban is necessary for effective snow clearing operations on the dates set out below.

**NOW THEREFORE I HEREBY DECLARE** a Residential Parking Ban to be effective on the following schedule of dates and times with respect to zones established by previous declarations and published on the City of Winnipeg website:

## **Residential Parking Ban schedule:**

Sunday, December 18, 2022 from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. *E.G.I.P.S* 

Sunday, December 18, 2022 at 7 p.m. to Monday, December 19, 2022 at 7 a.m. *B,F,J,L,N,R,T,U* 

Monday, December 19, 2022 from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. *A,H,K,M,O,Q* 

Monday, December 19, 2022 at 7 p.m. to Tuesday, December 20, 2022 at 7 a.m. *C.V* 

Tuesday, December 20, 2022 from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. D

Declared Friday, December 16, 2022 at the City of Winnipeg, Manitoba

Acting Director of Public Works

19 Lewish